SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE WATER BOARD ORDER, 1964

Notice is hereby given that application is about to be made to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under sections 10 and 23 of the Water Act, 1945, as amended by the Water Act, 1948, to provide for the variation of the common boundary between the respective limits of supply of the South Lincolnshire Water Board and the East Lincolnshire Water Board and for the acqui-sition by agreement by the South Lincolnshire Water Board from the East Lincolnshire Water Board of approximately 200 yards of four inch water main as laid in London Road, Boston, in the county of Lincoln. Lincoln.

The county and districts comprised partly in the area affected by the Order are as set out in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ł. Counties

2. Districts and Areas Affected

County of Lincoln Parts of Holland (such parts as are comprised in the area shown in column 2).

Borough of Boston (1.5086 acres of land being parcel O.S. No. 206 and part of O.S. No. 206a, as shown on the Ordnance Survey Map, Sheet, Lincs. CIX.13, Sheet, Lincs. 1905 edition).

Copies of the draft Order will be kept at the offices of the South Lincolnshire Water Board, Chatterton Tower, Winfrey Avenue, Spalding, Lincs., and may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours. Notice explaining the effect of the Order applied for will be published in the following newspapers on the dates shown:

Lincolnshire Standard—7th August and 14th August 1964.

Lincolnshire Free Press—4th August and 11th August 1964. Dated this 4th day of August 1964.

D. Reeson, Clerk of the South Lincolnshire (476) Water Board.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

WAKEFIELD CITY AND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The City of Wakefield (Sandal No. 2) Smoke Control Order, 1963

Notice is hereby given that the Wakefield City and County Borough Council by resolution passed on the 28th July 1964, further postponed the date for the coming into operation of the City of Wakefield (Sandal No. 2) Smoke Control Order, 1963, to the 1st June 1965.

W. S. des Forges, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Wakefield.

(304)

ST. PANCRAS METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The St. Pancras (No. 6) Smoke Control Order, 1964 Notice is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Councillors of the Metropolitan Borough of St. Pancras in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 29th day of July 1964, made an Order entitled The St. Pancras (No. 6) Smoke Control Order, 1964, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission The St. Pancras (No. 6) Smoke Control Order, 1964

.

of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels,

as and electricity. If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before the 1st day of October 1965 or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

Housing and Local Government. Copies of the Order and of the Map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at St. Pancras Town Hall, Euston Road, London N.W.1, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 14th day of August 1964. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Govern-ment, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the con-firmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The area bounded: North by the south bank of the Grand Union Canal, the east side of St. Pancras Way, north of the canal and the London Midland Region Electric railway line.

South by the north side of Euston Road.

East by York Way.

West by the east side of Kentish Town Road, Camden High Street and Eversholt Street.

R. C. E. Austin, Town Clerk. Dated 7th August 1964.

(294)

FELLING URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL Clean Air Act, 1956

The Felling No. 2 Smoke Control Order, 1963.

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Felling has resolved:

That the date of coming into operation of the Felling No. 2 Smoke Control Order, 1963, should be postponed from the 1st September 1964, to the 1st May, 1965.

John Donkin, Clerk of the Council.

٠.

Council Buildings, Felling, Gateshead 10. 4th August 1964.

(713)

HORSFORTH URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Horsforth No. 19a Smoke Control Order, 1964 The Horsforth No. 192 Smoke Control Order, 1964 Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Horsforth in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956 on the 27th day of July 1964, made an Order entitled the Horsforth No. 19a Smoke Control Order, 1964, declaring the area described in the schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the.

day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the. smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include authorise calc and other carbonised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity

If confirmed the Order will not come into opera-tion before the 1st day of July 1965, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

Local Government. A copy of the Order and of the Map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Manor Road, Horsforth, Leeds, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 7th day of August 1964. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

confirmation of the Order.

For any late Notices see Contents list on last page